

ams OSRAM delivers solid Q4, with revenues and adj. EBIT above the mid-point of the guided range, and continues executing its turnaround plan to benefit from structural growth

- Q4/23: revenues of EUR 908 million, above midpoint of the guidance range
- Q4/23: adj. EBIT margin of 6.9%, or EUR 62 million, above the midpoint of the guided range
- Q1/24: expected first quarter 2024 revenues of EUR 800 to 900 million with adj. EBIT margin of 4% – 7% driven by usual seasonality and weak industrial & medical market
- FY/23: revenues of EUR 3.59 billion
- FY/23: adj. EBIT margin of 6.5%, or EUR 233 million
- Continued strong design-win traction for structural growth, particularly in automotive

Premstaetten, Austria, and Munich, Germany (9 February 2024) -- ams OSRAM (SIX: AMS) delivers solid Q4 with revenues at EUR 908 million and adjusted EBIT of 6.9%, above the midpoint of the guided range, revenues of EUR 3.59 billion and 6.5% adj EBIT for Fiscal Year 2023. ams OSRAM continues executing its 'Re-establish-the-Base' efficiency and strategic realignment program to benefit from structural growth. The plan is underpinned by a strong design-win pipeline.

“We kept our promise and have achieved a lot in 2023: defined a new strategy, implemented a new organization, secured the re-financing and strengthened the balance sheet. We are now ready to deliver the turnaround and benefit from structural growth in our core markets in automotive, industrial, medical and dedicated consumer applications. On the back of a very solid Q4 2023, we are confident to be able to execute our plans for 2024 and make ams OSRAM a more focused, leaner, and more efficient company driven by relentless innovation and sustainable partnerships with our customers.” said Aldo Kamper, CEO of ams OSRAM.

Q4/23 financial and business update

ams OSRAM announces revenues of EUR 908 million for the fourth quarter, slightly above the midpoint of the guided range of EUR 850 – 950 million, a 4 million EUR increase compared to the previous quarter. The adjusted EBIT (adjusted earnings before interest and taxes, i.e. operating margin adjusted for special, non-operational effects) margin came in above the midpoint of the guided range of 5% - 8%, namely at 6.9%. The adjusted EBIT amounted to EUR 62 million. The company continues to win new business across the board underpinning its structural growth plans, especially in automotive. The company progresses with preparing the exit of the non-core semiconductor portfolio (with 2023 run-rate of around EUR 300 to 400 million) with focus on its passive optical components business.

Semiconductor segment update

The Semiconductor segment represented 69% of Q4 revenues, or correspondingly EUR 629 million. End-markets continued to show a diverse pattern.

Automotive:

Demand for products for automotive applications was particularly strong from China, whilst the other regions showed normal seasonal demand. Overall, the company recorded the highest ever revenue number from automotive semiconductor products, namely EUR 278 million, a 10% year-over-year

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 Listing Rules of SIX Swiss Exchange

increase. It underlines the strength of its underlying market position in its markets. Quarter-over-quarter, revenues increased by 7%.

Industrial & Medical (I&M):

Industrial and medical markets remained cyclically weak, with often significantly lower run-rates compared to a year before. Revenues declined both quarter-over-quarter and year-over-year. Demand from professional and industrial lighting applications was particularly soft. Project activity and thus demand for its Hyper Red LED products for horticulture continued to be below normal seasonality. Mass-market revenues – representing a very broad variety of applications - showed much lower traction than a year ago. Consequently, channel inventories remained at a high level.

Consumer:

Revenues from products for personal consumer devices showed a mixed picture. Shipments into Android based devices improved quarter-over-quarter on the back of stronger shipments of mid-end to premium Android smartphones during Q4, where ams OSRAM holds leading positions in its product categories. Overall, the company saw lower sales in consumer applications both, quarter-over-quarter and year-over-year. This development is due to ramp down of lost design sockets that used to be large revenue contributors in previous years.

The adjusted EBIT in the semiconductor segment landed at EUR 29 million, representing a 4.6% adj. EBIT margin, compared to EUR 36 million, or 5.6% adj. EBIT margin in the previous quarter. On a like-for-like basis, the adj. EBIT improved quarter-over-quarter, considering the reported one-time effect in Q3 (funding catch-up effect).

Lamps & Systems segment update

The Lamps & Systems segment represented 31% of Q4 revenues, or correspondingly EUR 279 million. In both automotive and industrial & entertainment markets, business performed as expected.

Automotive:

Aftermarket sales came in as strong as seasonally expected. The company typically sees its strongest demand in Q4 and Q1 when high halogen bulb replacement rates can be expected in Europe and North America.

Specialty Lamps:

Due to high inventories at customers, the demand for high-performance lamps for semiconductor equipment remained weak. Other markets were muted, too.

The adjusted EBIT in the Lamps & Systems segment stood at 33 million Euro in Q4, or 11.9% adjusted EBIT margin, correspondingly. The quarter-over-quarter decline was due to an adverse one-time raw material effect, impacting profitability negatively by a mid single digit million Euro figure. Excluding this effect, adj. EBIT margin would have come in stronger than in the previous quarter.

Quarterly financial summary

Considering the reported positive one-time effects in the previous quarter, adjusted Gross and Operating margins stayed essentially flat, quarter-on-quarter. The average EUR/USD exchange rate stood at 1.09.

The adjusted net result came in at minus EUR 16 million due to a significantly more negative net financing result in Q4 as a consequence of the EUR 2.25 billion re-financing effective in Q4.

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 Listing Rules of SIX Swiss Exchange

On December 7th, the company completed its EUR 800 million rights issue. The number of shares increased from 274,289,280 to 998,443,942. Consequently, the average share count in Q4 stood at 456,490,225, which is the relevant reference for the earnings per share calculation in Q4.

Fourth quarter adjusted diluted earnings per share came in at minus EUR 0.03 compared to EUR 0.11 in the previous quarter.

Operating cash flow came in at EUR 80 million in Q4 2023 compared to EUR 199 million in Q3. A reduction of trade payables mostly relating to Capex amongst other factors contributed to this development.

The balance sheet was strengthened as a result of the capital raise and the associated repayment of outstanding long-term debt instruments that were due in 2025. Consequently, the net debt position significantly improved from EUR 2,269 million in Q3 to EUR 1,696 million in Q4 when including EUR 384 million equivalent from the Sale-and-Lease Back Malaysia transaction.

EUR millions (except per share data)	Q4 2023	Q3 2023	QoQ	Q4 2022	YoY
Revenues	908	904	+0%	1,177	-23%
Gross margin adj. ¹⁾	28.7%	29.0%	-30bps	28.5%	+20bps
Operating income adj. ¹⁾	62	71	-12%	86	-28%
Operating margin adj. ¹⁾	6.9%	7.9%	-100bps	7.3%	-40bps
Net result adj. ¹⁾	-16	29	-154%	29	-154%
Diluted EPS adj. ¹⁾	-0.03	0.11	-131%	0.11	-131%
Diluted EPS adj. (in CHF) ¹⁾²⁾	-0.03	0.10	-133%	0.11	-130%
Net result (IFRS)	-82	-55	-49%	-147	+44%
Diluted EPS (IFRS)	-0.18	-0.21	-14%	-0,56	+68%
Operating Cash Flow	80	199	-60%	201	-60%
Cash Flow from CAPEX ³⁾	-222	-262	-15%	-233	-5%
Net debt	1,312	2,269	-42%	1,717	-24%
Net debt (incl. SLB) ⁴⁾	1,696	2,269	-25%	1,717	-1%

¹⁾ Excluding M&A-related, transformation and share-based compensation costs, results from investments in associates and sale of businesses

²⁾ Earnings per share in CHF were converted using the average currency exchange rate for the respective periods

³⁾ Cash flow from investments in property, plant, and equipment and intangibles (such as capitalized R&D)

⁴⁾ Incl. EUR 384m equivalent from SLB Malaysia transaction closed in December 2023

FY23 financial and business update

In Fiscal Year 2023, the new management team around Aldo Kamper (CEO) and Rainer Irle (CFO) gave the company a new strategic direction, initiated its 'Re-establish the Base' turnaround program targeted to focus the portfolio, make the company leaner and more efficient in bringing innovation to market. Furthermore, the midterm target operating model was updated and the balance sheet strengthened. All these developments are setting the base for structural growth from the core portfolio of intelligent emitter and sensor components in automotive, industrial, and medical markets. The company will continue to pursue dedicated semiconductor business in consumer applications focusing on technologies where it can differentiate on a sustainable basis. The Lamps & Systems segment will remain a significant contributor to profit and cash generation.

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 Listing Rules of SIX Swiss Exchange

In Fiscal Year 2023, ams OSRAM recorded revenues of EUR 3.59 billion after EUR 4.82 billion in fiscal year 2022. The decline of 25% was driven by portfolio divestitures in the Lamps & System segment (around EUR 500 million) and a contraction in the Semiconductor segment. Within the latter, the dominant factor was the ramp down of major programs with components for smartphones after those design sockets had been lost, besides the cyclical inventory correction in the automotive (in H1 2023) segment and a severe market weakness in certain industrial segments, such as horticulture or professional lighting.

Adjusted EBIT for fiscal year 2023, came in at EUR 233 million after EUR 407 million in the previous fiscal year. The key driver for this development were underutilization cost in the semiconductor business for consumer device applications that are no longer core and underutilization cost for products in industrial and automotive applications in the wake of the inventory corrections.

Full year adjusted diluted earnings per share were EUR 0.16 or CHF 0.15 and EUR -5.20 or CHF -5.06 unadjusted.

Operating cash flow stood at EUR 674 million in FY 2023, after EUR 599 million in FY2022. CAPEX was much higher year-over-year on an exceptional basis, driven by the extraordinary investment in disruptive, 8-inch based microLED technology for a new generation of brighter, more efficient, self-illuminating displays.

EUR millions (except per share data)	2023	2022	YoY
Revenues	3,590	4,819	-25%
Gross margin adj. ¹⁾	28.7%	30.5%	-180bps
Operating income adj. ¹⁾	233	407	-43%
Operating margin adj. ¹⁾	6.5%	8.4%	-190bps
Net result adj. ¹⁾	50	124	-59%
Diluted EPS adj. ¹⁾	0.16	0.47	-66%
Diluted EPS adj. (in CHF) ¹⁾²⁾	0.15	0.47	-68%
Net result (IFRS)	-1,613	-444	-263%
Diluted EPS (IFRS)	-5.20	-1.70	-206%
Operating Cash Flow	674	599	+13%
Cash Flow from CAPEX ³⁾	-1,049	-537	-95%
Net debt	1,312	1,717	-24%
Net debt (incl. SLB) ⁴⁾	1,696	1,717	-1%

¹⁾ Excluding M&A-related, transformation and share-based compensation costs, results from investments in associates and sale of businesses

²⁾ Earnings per share in CHF were converted using the average currency exchange rate for the respective periods

³⁾ Cash flow from investments in property, plant, and equipment and intangibles (such as capitalized R&D)

⁴⁾ Incl. EUR 384m equivalent from SLB Malaysia transaction closed in December 2023

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 Listing Rules of SIX Swiss Exchange

FY23: re-financing completed ahead of schedule

On September 27th, 2023, the company announced its comprehensive financing plan to address the then outstanding maturities in 2025 and to strengthen the balance sheet. The company raised in total approximately EUR 2.25 billion, via the rights issue around EUR 800 million, the upscaled issuance of new senior unsecured notes due to high market demand of around EUR 1 billion and a sale & lease-back transaction besides divesting a phased-out production facility which together yielded around EUR 450 million. Given the upscaled amounts in 2023, a final smaller tranche in 2024 is thus no longer needed and the company completed its re-financing ahead of schedule.

FY23: mid-term target financial model

In 2023, the company also updated its mid-term target financial model. On a like-for-like basis (without the non-core portfolio in semiconductors of EUR 300 to 400 million in 2023), the company targets to grow 6% to 10% CAGR, underpinned by a strong design-win base, and targets an adjusted EBIT margin of around 15% by 2026.

The model is also underpinned by the company's expectation of a normalization of the CAPEX to sales ratio of around 10% by 2025, following completion of the above average investment cycle of recent years tied to the investments into the new 8-inch capabilities, thereby further improving its free cash flow. The full implementation of the 'Re-establish the Base' program, which is expected to deliver approximately EUR 150 million run-rate improvements of adjusted EBIT by the end of FY2025 will contribute sustainably to the cash flow generation ability going forward.

FY23: Progress of Re-establish-the-Base Program

On July 27th, 2023, the company announced its 'Re-establish the Base' program, focusing on its profitable core as a new base for sustainable, profitable growth.

In terms of portfolio measures aimed at exiting certain non-core businesses in the semiconductor portfolio, the company has prioritized the carve-out of the passive optical components business and a second product line.

In terms of 'monetizing innovation', the company has completed the consolidation in the semiconductor segment from 3 business units to 2 as of October 1st, 2023, strengthening the accountability of the business units for streamlined end-to-end business performance.

Effective, January 1st, 2024, the management board consists of 2 members (CEO and CFO), compared to 4 members one year ago.

FY23: Strong Design-Win performance in Fiscal Year

The company could continue to win meaningfully new business during fiscal year 2023. The combined figure came in above EUR 5 billion across all segments of its core semiconductor portfolio. The largest contribution came from automotive.

Status of outstanding OSRAM minority shares

On December 31st, 2023, the Group held around 86% of OSRAM Licht AG shares, compared to 86% on September 30th, 2023. The total liability for minority shareholders' put options stood at EUR 611 million at the end of Q4/2023 compared to EUR 616 million at the end of Q3/2023.

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 Listing Rules of SIX Swiss Exchange

The company has an undrawn Revolving Credit Facility (RCF) of EUR 800 million in place, which was prolonged to September 2026 with the successful execution of the rights issue in December 2023. The RCF is primarily in place to cover any further significant exercises under the 'domination and profit and loss transfer agreement (DPLTA)' put option.

First Quarter 2024 Outlook

The company continues to see weak demand from industrial and medical markets. Demand from consumer device application markets remains modest, in spite of some recent uptick in smartphone related demand. As a result, the Group expects first quarter revenues to decline in line with typical seasonality, pronounced by weakness in industrial & medical markets in a range of EUR 800 – 900 million. Demand from China for its automotive semiconductor products is expected to normalize, as well. The adjusted EBIT is expected to come in accordingly, in line with typical fall-through, at 4% to 7%. The EUR/USD exchange rate is assumed at 1.08.

Comments on FY 2024

In terms of business dynamics, ams OSRAM expects sustained weakness – partly driven by inventory corrections - in the industrial and medical segments during the first half. The company expects some improvement in the second half of the year, driven by new business wins and a potential normalization in the industrial and medical segment.

Within the context of its 'Re-establish-the-Base' program, the company expects to exit certain non-core semiconductor businesses with EUR 300 to 400 million of 2023 revenues. In 2024, the run-rate of these non-core businesses will be lower as some of these businesses are phasing out gradually. For FY2024, the company has prioritized the carve-out of the passive optical components business and a second product line.

The 'Re-establish-the-Base' program is expected to deliver approximately EUR 75 million run-rate improvements to adjusted EBIT at the end of FY2024. In contrast to these improvements, the company expects back to normal annual price declines and higher personnel cost in view of last year's high inflation rates besides significant ramp-up cost for its new 8-inch led facility in Kulim, Malaysia.

The company continues to expect positive free cash flow (including divestment proceeds) in 2024.

Additional Information

Additional financial information for the fourth quarter as well as 2023 is available on the company website. The fourth quarter 2023 investor presentation incl. detailed information is also available on the company website. ams OSRAM will host a press call as well as a conference call for analysts and investors on the fourth quarter results on Friday, 09 February 2024. The conference call for analysts and investors will start at 9.00am CET and can be joined via webcast. The annual press conference and call will take place at 10.30am CET. Journalists who would like to join the press conference in person or the call can reach out to press@ams-osram.com or investor@ams-osram.com for further information.

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 Listing Rules of SIX Swiss Exchange

About ams OSRAM:

The ams OSRAM Group (SIX: AMS) is a global leader in intelligent sensors and emitters. By adding intelligence to light and passion to innovation, we enrich people's lives.

With over 110 years of combined history, our core is defined by imagination, deep engineering expertise and the ability to provide global industrial capacity in sensor and light technologies. We create exciting innovations that enable our customers in the automotive, industrial, medical and consumer markets to maintain their competitive edge and drive innovation that meaningfully improves the quality of life in terms of health, safety and convenience, while reducing impact on the environment.

Our around 20,000 employees worldwide focus on innovation across sensing, illumination and visualization to make journeys safer, medical diagnosis more accurate and daily moments in communication a richer experience. Our work creates technology for breakthrough applications, which is reflected in over 15,000 patents granted and applied. Headquartered in Premstaetten/Graz (Austria) with a co-headquarters in Munich (Germany), the group achieved EUR 3.6 billion revenues in 2023 and is listed as ams-OSRAM AG on the SIX Swiss Exchange (ISIN: AT0000A18XM4).

Find out more about us on <https://ams-osram.com>

Ams is a registered trademark of ams-OSRAM AG. In addition, many of our products and services are registered or filed trademarks of ams OSRAM Group. All other company or product names mentioned herein may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.

Join ams OSRAM social media channels: [>Twitter](#) [>LinkedIn](#) [>Facebook](#) [>YouTube](#)

For further information

Investor Relations
ams-OSRAM AG
Dr Juergen Rebel
Senior Vice President
Investor Relation
T: +43 3136 500-0
investor@ams-osram.com

Media Relations
ams-OSRAM AG
Bernd Hops
Senior Vice President
Corporate Communications
T +43 3136 500-0
press@ams-osram.com

Consolidated Statement of Income in accordance with IFRS (unaudited)

in EUR million (except earnings per share)	Q4 2023	2023	Q4 2022	2022
Revenues	908	3,590	1,177	4,819
Cost of sales	-683	-2,750	-920	-3,561
Gross profit	225	840	257	1,258
Research and development expenses	-107	-480	-146	-630
Selling, general and administrative expenses	-138	-501	-151	-608
Goodwill Impairment	0	-1,313	0	-277
Other operating income	26	81	1	179
Other operating expenses	-2	-34	-49	-79
Results from investments accounted for using the equity method, net	-8	-24	-2	-4
Result from operations	-4	-1,430	-90	-161
Net financial result	-80	-171	-43	-201
Result before income taxes	-84	-1,601	-133	-361
Income taxes	2	-12	-14	-82
Net result	-82	-1,613	-147	-444
Attributable to:				
Non-controlling interests	0	1	0	1
Shareholders of ams-OSRAM AG	-82	-1,613	-147	-444
Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	-0.18	-5.20	-0.56	-1.70
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR)	-0.18	-5.20	-0.56	-1.70

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income in accordance with IFRS (unaudited)

in EUR million	Q4 2023	2023	Q4 2022	2022
Net result	-82	-1,613	-147	-444
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	-2	14	-43	-13
therein income tax effect	7	5	7	4
Fair value measurements of equity instruments (FVOCI)	-31	-36	-83	-84
therein income tax effect	0	0	11	11
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-32	-22	-126	-96
Currency translation differences	-65	-118	-243	165
Fair value measurement of debt instruments (FVOCI)	-4	-4	1	-2
therein income tax effect	1	1	0	0
Derivative financial instruments for hedging purposes	9	-8	42	23
therein income tax effect	0	4	-10	-5
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	-61	-130	-200	186
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax	-93	-152	-326	90
Total comprehensive income (loss)	-175	-1,765	-473	-354
Attributable to:				
Non-controlling interests	0	0	0	1
Shareholders of ams-OSRAM AG	-175	-1,765	-473	-354

Consolidated Balance Sheet in accordance with IFRS (unaudited)

in EUR million	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,146	1,087
Current financial investments	6	21
Trade receivables	470	533
Inventories	716	864
Other current receivables and assets	279	223
Assets held for sale	3	157
Total current assets	2,620	2,884
Property, plant, and equipment	1,997	1,856
Intangible assets	2,249	3,645
Right-of-use assets	215	230
Investment in associates	11	35
Deferred tax assets	72	69
Other non-current assets	216	54
Non-current financial investments	22	59
Total non-current assets	4,782	5,948
Total assets	7,401	8,832
Liabilities and Equity		
Liabilities		
Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings	322	169
Trade payables	572	811
Income tax payables	64	87
Current provisions	236	256
Other current liabilities	1,259	1,345
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale	0	50
Total current liabilities	2,455	2,717
Non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings	2,136	2,635
Employee benefits	147	179
Deferred tax liabilities	58	105
Non-current provisions	43	45
Other non-current liabilities	659	318
Total non-current liabilities	3,042	3,281
Equity		
Issued capital	998	274
Additional paid-in capital	2,130	2,036
Treasury shares	-103	-121
Other components of equity	162	280
Retained earnings	-1,289	358
Total equity attributable to shareholders of ams-OSRAM AG	1,899	2,826
Non-controlling interests	6	7
Total equity	1,905	2,833
Total liabilities and equity	7,401	8,832

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows in accordance with IFRS

(unaudited)

in EUR million	Q4 2023	2023	Q4 2022	2022
Operating activities				
Net result	-82	-1,613	-147	-444
Reconciliation between net result and cash flows from operating activities				
Amortization, depreciation, and impairment ¹⁾	120	1,892	233	1,018
Expenses from stock option plans (acc. to IFRS 2)	24	49	7	40
Income taxes	-2	12	14	82
Net financial result	80	171	43	201
Result from sales of businesses, intangible assets, and property, plant, and equipment	-3	-11	7	-154
Result from fair value measurement and sale of financial assets	0	0	10	0
Result from investments in associates	8	24	2	3
Other adjustments for non-cash items	-	0	1	14
Change in current assets and current liabilities				
Inventories	54	96	103	-30
Trade receivables	-65	24	70	118
Other current assets	17	32	44	-13
Trade payables	-69	-73	-11	-56
Current provisions	7	-13	-3	-56
Other current liabilities	20	175	-114	-6
Change in other assets and liabilities	-20	-30	-45	-48
Income taxes paid	-12	-85	-19	-82
Dividends received	0	0	-	1
Interest received	3	22	5	12
Cash flows from operating activities	80	674	201	599

¹⁾ 12 months 2023 / Q4 2023: EUR 395 million / EUR 81 million (12 months 2022 / Q4 2022: EUR 503 million / EUR 126 million) for property, plant and equipment; 12 months 2023 / Q4 2023 EUR 1,497 million / EUR 39 million (12 months 2022 / Q4 2022: EUR 515 million / EUR 108 million) for intangible assets

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows in accordance with IFRS

(unaudited)

in EUR million	Q4 2023	2023	Q4 2022	2022
Investing activities				
Additions to intangible assets and property, plant, and equipment	-222	-1,049	-233	-537
Acquisitions of subsidiaries, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired	-	-	-	-7
Acquisition of financial investments	0	-1	0	-1
Proceeds from sales of investments, intangibles and property, plant, and equipment	64	90	5	34
Proceeds and payments from sales of businesses, net of cash and cash equivalents disposed	-1	134	11	346
Cash flows from investing activities	-159	-826	-217	-164
Financing activities				
Inflows from issuance of common stock	827	827	-	-
Inflows from bonds	981	981	-	-
Transaction costs from loans and borrowing	-56	-56	-	-
Repayment of bonds	-1,288	-1,288	-	-
Payments from transactions with former non-controlling shareholders	-	-	-	-3
Acquisition of treasury shares	-	0	0	-1
Sale of treasury shares	9	9	0	1
Inflows from bonds	0	378	1	32
Repayment from loans	-236	-481	-4	-134
Repayment repurchase of convertible bonds	-	-	-	-334
Repayment of lease liabilities	-13	-57	-20	-109
Inflows from sale and lease back financing	382	382	-	-
Interest paid	-46	-181	-15	-125
Acquisition of non-controlling interests in OSRAM Licht AG ¹⁾	-5	-232	-18	-19
Dividends paid to shareholders of OSRAM Licht AG	-	-37	-	-53
Dividends paid to non-controlling shareholders	-1	-1	-	-2
Cash flows from financing activities	555	245	-56	-745
Change in cash and cash equivalents	455	47	-149	-241
Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents	-21	-45	-77	69
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	691	1,098	1,248	1,339
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	1,146	1,146	1,098	1,098
Less: Cash and cash equivalent of assets held for sale at end of period	0	0	12	12
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	1,146	1,146	1,087	1,087

¹⁾ To improve presentation, the payments for acquisition of OSRAM Licht AG shares are presented separately within the cash flows from financing activities instead of as part of payments for acquisitions of subsidiaries, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired presented within cash flow from investing activities.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity in accordance with IFRS (unaudited)

in EUR million	Issued capital	Additional paid-in capital	Treasury shares	Other components of equity	Retained earnings	Total equity attributable to shareholders of ams-OSRAM AG	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Balance as of January 1, 2022	274	1,997	-122	115	877	3,142	8	3,150
Net result					-444	-444	1	-444
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax				165	-75	90	0	90
Total comprehensive income (loss)	0	0	0	165	-519	-354	1	-354
Share based payments		39				39		39
Dividends paid						0	-2	-2
Re-issuance of treasury shares			1			1		1
Balance as of December 31, 2022 = January 1, 2023	274	2,036	-121	280	358	2,826	7	2,833
Capital increase	724	73				797		797
Net result					-1,613	-1,613	1	-1,613
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax				-118	-33	-151	-1	-152
Total comprehensive income (loss)	0	0	0	-118	-1,647	-1,765	0	-1,765
Share based payments		30				30		30
Acquisition and sale of treasury shares		-8	17			8		8
Re-issuance of treasury shares			2			2		2
Dividends paid							-1	-1
Total equity as of December 31, 2023	998	2,130	-103	162	-1,289	1,899	6	1,905

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 Listing Rules of SIX Swiss Exchange

Segment reporting

Business segments are the business units in accordance with the independent operating activities and the internal reporting structure. The semiconductor-focused business units concentrate on semiconductor-based products and solutions (incl. LED) for the automotive, consumer, industrial and medical technology markets and are combined in the 'Semiconductors' reporting segment. The 'Lamps & Systems' segment comprises lamps and lighting systems focusing on the automotive including traditional lighting technologies and industrial end markets and represents another reporting segment.

The segment indicator 'Segment result' comprises gross profit, research and development expenses, administrative and selling expenses, other operating income and expenses, and the result from investments in associates. The highest amount of revenue came from a customer in the Semiconductors segment and accounted for less than 10% of revenues (2022: less than 20%).

Business Segments in EUR million	Semiconductors		Lamps & Systems		Total	
	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022
Consolidated revenues	2,425	3,167	1,165	1,652	3,590	4,819
Research and development	447	560	33	70	480	630
Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment	1,817	888	75	130	1,892	1,018
Segment result	-1,536	-305	106	145	-1,430	-161

Segment assets include only those assets that are directly attributable to the segment, such as segment-specific property, plant, and equipment, intangible assets, and right-of-use assets under leases.

Business Segments in Mio. EUR	Semiconductors		Lamps & Systems		Total	
	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022
Segment assets	3,824	5,009	637	722	4,461	5,731
Reconciliation to consolidated financial statements						
Cash and cash equivalents					1,146	1,087
Inventories					716	864
Trade receivables					470	533
Deferred taxes					72	69
Financial Investments					28	80
Investments in associates					11	35
Assets held for sale					3	157
Other unallocated assets					495	277
Total assets					7,401	8,832

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 Listing Rules of SIX Swiss Exchange

The geographic regions are structured by the three regions in which sales occur: “EMEA” (Europe, Middle East, and Africa), “Americas” (includes North and South America) and “Asia/Pacific”. Revenues by geographical regions are based on the geographical billing location of customers.

Revenues by region

in EUR million

	Semiconductors		Lamps & Systems		Total	
	2023	2022	2023	2022	2023	2022
EMEA	665	785	387	669	1,053	1,445
thereof Austria	27	31	11	13	38	44
thereof Germany	356	410	85	137	441	547
Americas	242	276	513	573	755	849
thereof USA	174	214	385	472	558	686
Asia / Pacific	1,518	2,106	265	410	1,783	2,515
thereof Greater China ¹⁾	1,138	1,614	118	215	1,257	1,828
Total	2,425	3,167	1,165	1,652	3,590	4,819

¹⁾ Greater China includes China, Hong Kong and Taiwan

Non-current assets by Region

in EUR million

	2023	2022
EMEA	2,299	2,668
Americas	458	836
Asia / Pacific	1,704	2,228
Total	4,461	5,731
thereof Austria	442	317
thereof Germany	1,526	1,941
thereof Malaysia	1,088	988

After the completed and current portfolio adjustment measures, the remaining business of the former Business Unit DI was integrated into the Business Unit AM at the beginning of the fiscal year 2023 due to the low size of the Business Unit DI from a group perspective and the Business Unit DI was dissolved.

Reconciliation from adjusted figures to reported figures in accordance with IFRS

in EUR million	Q4 2023	2023	Q4 2022	2022
Gross profit – adjusted	260	1,031	336	1,470
Acquisition-related expense ¹⁾	-20	-82	-19	-82
Asset restructuring	0	-65	-51	-102
Share-based compensation	-8	-9	0	-2
Transformation costs	-7	-35	-8	-25
Gross profit – IFRS reported	225	840	257	1,258
Gross margin in % – adjusted	29%	29%	29%	31%
Gross margin in % – IFRS reported	25%	23%	22%	26%
Operating expenses – adjusted	-198	-798	-250	-1,063
Goodwill impairment	-	-1,313	-	-277
Acquisition-related expense ¹⁾	-14	-71	-72	-144
Share-based compensation	-16	-40	-7	-38
Transformation costs	-7	-43	-9	-48
Result from the sale of businesses	14	18	-8	155
Result from investments in associates	-8	-24	-2	-4
Operating expenses – IFRS reported	-229	2,270	-347	-1,419
Result from operations – adjusted	62	233	86	407
Goodwill impairment	-	-1,313	-	-277
Acquisition-related expense ¹⁾	-34	-152	-91	-226
Asset restructuring	0	-65	-51	-102
Share-based compensation	-24	-49	-7	-41
Transformation costs	-15	-78	-17	-73
Result from the sale of businesses	14	18	-8	155
Result from investments in associates	-8	-24	-2	-4
Result from operations – IFRS reported	-4	-1,430	-90	-161
Operating margin in % – adjusted	7%	7%	7%	8%
Operating margin in % – IFRS reported	0%	-40%	-8%	-3%
Result from operations – adjusted	62	233	86	407
Amortization, depreciation, and impairment (excluding acquisition-related expense) ¹⁾	87	370	107	446
EBITDA – adjusted	150	604	193	853
Result from operations – adjusted	62	233	86	407
Net financing result	-80	-171	-43	-201
Income tax result	2	-12	-14	-82
Net result - adjusted	-16	50	29	124
Basic adjusted earnings per share (in EUR)	-0.03	0.16	0.11	0.47

¹⁾ Acquisition-related expense include amortization, depreciation and impairment of purchase price allocated assets, integration, carve-out and acquisition related costs

